- State of Maryland i
Department of Health and Mental Hygrene

artis N. Glendening, Governor - Martin P Wasserman, M.D., |.D., Secretary

State Board of Pharmacy
May 5, 1999

HAND DELIVERY AND FIRST CLASS MAIL.

Robb Vincent Foote, P.D.
5027 Middlesmoor Court
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

Re: Order to Summarily Suspend
License #12098

Dear Mr. Foote:

| Enclosed is an executed Order for Summary Suspension (the “Order) of your
license to practice pharmacy in the State of Maryland issued pursuant to the State
Government Articie, §10-226(c) of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

Please be advised that on April 14, 1998 a majonty of the Maryland State Board of
Pharmacy (the "Board") voted to immediately suspend your license as of May 5, 1996.
You have the opportunity to appear before the Board on May 27, 1989 at 10:00 a.m., 4201
Patterson Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21215, for a Show Cause hearing. This !_m;g_q
appearance is intended to provide you with an opportunity to show cause why the Order
to Summarily suspend your pharmacy license should be litted. You are not requrred to
appear at this hearing. An evidentiary hearing on the merits of the summary suspension -
will be held within a reasonable time period of said Show Cause Heanng, if requested by

you,

At the Show Cause Hearing scheduled for May 27, 1998, you will have the
opportunity to address the Board before its final deliberations on the matter. You will have
a half hour to address the Board. Following your presentation, Sherrai Hamm, Assistant
Attorney Ceneral will present the State's argument in favor of continuing the Summary

Suspension.

At time of delivery of this letter, you are requrred to surrender to the Board
investigator the following items:
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(1)  your original Maryland pharmacy display license, number 1’2098;
(2)  your current wall license, number 12098. ‘

This opportunity to address the Board is not intended as a substitute for any
subsequent hearing which you may request as to the merits of the Summary Suspension.
Moreover, if you choose to meet with the Board on May 27, 1999, it will be without
prejudice fo any of your rights in this matter. If you intend to appear at the Show Cause
hearing, please let Norene Pease, Executive Director, know on or before May 24, 1999.

As previously stated, the Administrative Prosecutor in this case is Sherrai Hamm,
Assistant Attomey General. If you have any questions about the summary suspension or
your appearance at the Board meeting, then please contact Ms. Hamm at (410) 767-1872.
Because your license is suspended, please be advised that you are entitled to be
represented by an attorney and that attorney must be qualified to practice in Maryland.

" Yours truly,
Lo Nyt .j:t&..},{
W. Irving Lottier, Jr., P.D.
Secretary

State Board of Pharmacy

Enclosure (copy to all ccs)

cc.  Timothy J. Paulus, Deputy Counsel
Paul J. Ballard, Assistant Attorney General,
Counsel, Board of Pharmacy .
Sherrai V. Hamm, Assistant Attorney General,
Administrative Prosecutor '
Gloria Toney, Legal Secretary
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IN THE MATTER OF *  BEFORE THE

ROBB VINCENT FOOTE «  STATE BOARD
License Number 12098 * OF
Respondent * PHARMACY
o » " ™) " - * . - * a ' * * *

ORDER FOR SUMMARY SUSPENSION
OF LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY

The State Board of Pharmacy hereby SUMMARILY SUSPENDS the license of Robb
Vincent Foote, P.D. (D.C. B., 12/9/64), to practice pﬁarmacy in the State of Maryland. The
Board takes such action pursuant to its authority concluding Md. Code Ann., State Gov't
§ 10-226 that the public health, safety and v_velfare reqyire emergency action. |

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS

The Board has reason to believe that the following facts are true:

1, At all times relevant heketo, the Respondeht was and is Iicénsed to practi.ce
pharmacy in the State of Maryland. The Respondent was originally licensed to practice
pharmacy in Maryland on July 27 1990.

2. At all times relevant hereto, the Respondent was employed as a pharmacist at
NeighborCare Infusion Pharmacy- (“NeighborCare”) located at 9070 Junction Drive,

Annapolis Junction, Maryland.

3. On or about December 28, 1998, McKesson Wholesale Drug Distributors
(“McKesson™) shipped NeighborCare forty-seven (47) one gram bottles of hydromorphone
powder td NeighborCare. The Respondent signed for the shipment of hydromorphone
powder when it arrived at Neighbor Care. However, the Respondent failed to record the

receipt of the hydromorphone in NeighborCare’s inventory log.

0 S




4. OnoraboutJanuary 8, 1989, NeighborCare discovered twenty-three (23) bottles
of hydromerphone missing from inventory. The missing hydromarphone bottles were part
of the December shipment from McKasson.

5. On or about February 19, 1999, NeighborCare discovered that several Sottles
of hydromorphone showed evidence of tampering. As a result of recent shortages of
: hydromorphpne and other narcotics, and evidence of narcotic tampering, NeighborCare
placed a video cameré in the pharmacy.

6. On or about April 15, 1999, the Respondent was videotaped taking two bottles
of discarded hydromorphone from a cabinet, removing the hydromorphone ffom the bottles
with a syringe and placing the contents of the syringe into a container. The Respondent

then placed the container of hydromorphane in his pocket. |
7. vOn April 19, 1988, the Respondent was arrested by the Maryland State Police
and charged irj a three (3) count Statement of Charges with possession of a controlled
dangerous substance (“CDS”) ;:f Schedu'le I to wit: hydrorﬁorphone; with intent to distribute
in violatiop.‘of Md..Ann Code art. 27, § 286; distribution of a CDS of Schedule ll; to wit:
hydromerphone; and theft, in viclation of Md. Ann. Ccde. art. 27, §286‘of hydromorphone
with a value of over $300.00 in violation of Md. Ann. Code. art. 27, §342. (A copy of the
statement of charges, application for statement of charges and the arrest war;-ant on
charging document is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A).
' 8. Based on the above-investigative facts, the Board has cause to believe that the
Respondent has viclated Md. Code Ann. Health Occ. §12-313(b) (1994). The pertinent

provision of H.O. §12-313(b) provides as follaws: |

2 .

o



Subject to the hearing provisions of §12-315 of this subtitle, the Board, on
the affirmative vote of a majority of its members then serving, may deny a
license to any applicant, reprimand any licencee, place any licensee on
probation, or suspend or revoke a license if the applicant or licencee:
(14) Dispenses any drug, devise, or diagnostic for which a
prescription is required without a written, oral, or electronically
transmitted prescription from an authorized prescriber;

(20) s professicnally, physically, or mentally incompetent.

ONC IONS OF LA
Based on the foregoing investigative facts, the Board concludes that the public
health, safety and welfare imperatively require emergency action in this case, pursuant to

Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §10-226(c)(2) (1995).

ORDER

Based on the foregaing, itis this_&_ day of May 1998, that a majority of the fully
authorized membership of the State Board of Pharmacy: -

ORDERED that pursuant to the authority vested By Md. Code Ann., _State Gov't Ant.
§ 10-226, Responéent's license to practice phémacy in the State of Maryland be and is
hereby SUMMARILY SUSPENDED; and be it further

ORDERED that upon the request of the Respondent in writing within ten (10) days
of the iésuance of this SUMMARY SUSPENSION, énd a hearing will be scheduled to
consider this SUMMARY SUSPENSION, will be held at the Board of Pharmacy; 4201
Patterson Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21215, within thirty (30) days after the

Respondent's request for a hearing; and be it further
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ORDERED that on presentation of this Order, the Respondent SHALL
SURRENDER to the Board’s Executive Director, the following items:
(1)  Respondent's original Maryland display license, number 12098;

(2)  Respondent's current wallet license, number 12098; and be it further

ORDERED that this is a Final Order of the Board and, as such is a PUBLIC .

DOCUMENT pursuant to Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 10-611 gt seq. (1995).

5/6(99 . ' . >\—-"r\ .
Date W. Irving Ldfttier, Jr, P.D.
Secretary Board of Pharmacy

A\sumsus.ord.wpd
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37, Located at 3451 Courthouse Dr, Elicott Ciry, Maryland 21043 Case Na.: 000700021140
. STATE OF MARYLAND Vs FOOTE, ROBB VINCENT

5027 MIDDLESMOOR COURT
ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21043

G S
LocalID: DL#:
Pace:2 SexM - Ht:4¥ WwWel9s  Ham Eyes:
. DOB:12/09/1964  Phone(H): - ) ~ Phone(W):
Tharge | Statuts | Amest , Charge | Statute | Arrest
TSP W/ DIST:NARC 27286 | CDS-DISTRIBUTE | 27284 |

SHEFT: $300 PLUS VALUE | 27342 | -

ARREST WARRANT ON CHARGING DOCUMENT - Warrant No. D990120386

STATE OF MARYLAND, Howerd Cousy RITARIREES:

10 ANY PEACE OFFICER, Greetmgs:

YOU ARE ORDERED to arrest and bring before a judical officer the above-named Defendant as scon as
practicable and without urmecessary delay. If a judical officer is not readily available, this Warrant shall
authorize the prisoner's detention untl compiance 3 had with Rue 42172 and the arresting officer i awthorized
and required to comply with Rule 4-212. - | | ,

IF THE DEFENDANT IS NOT IN CUSTODY FOR ANOTHER OFFENSE,

Initial appearance is to be held m county in which Defendant is arrested.

[F THE DEFENDANT IS IN CUSTODY FOR ANOTHER OFFENGE, this Warrant i to be lodged as a
detainer for the continued detention of the Defendant for the offense charged in the charging document
“Vhen the Defendant is served with a caopy of the charging document and Warrant, the Defendant shall be taken
sefore a judicial officer of the Distrct Court. ) ‘

e

Date: 04/16/1959 Time: 0927 PM Judge/CommissioneT:
Given to; HOWARD COUNTY POLICE DEFPT - o

RETURN OF SERRTE B -

{ .
rcority e [Z10A M on__ kN EZ] s Doroct Rva Kels Lot
I executed this Arrest Warrant by arresting the Defendant

ard defiversd a copy of the Statement of Charges to the Defendant.
O 1 et a copy of the Warrant and Chargmg Document as a demiper for the contmued detention of the Defendant att

Facilty:
iy ~7—/ o
Signatnre & Titke of Peace Officer: M -5 '
Printed Name of Officer: 5’&“1 Z‘_zzz,drff oS /é/%

Agency, Sub-Agency, LD.: _!45 4 g2 7 'é.zaf//

Date: U"-'? q "?7./7

Tracking No. 991001181413
ARREST WARRANT ON CBARGING DOCUMENT

“Pﬁ

EXHIBIT A
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i D i 451 Courthouse Dr, Elicott City, Maryland 21043 Case Na.:0Ug1UUULLLS0
- STATE OF MARYLAND . Vs FOOTE, ROBB VINCENT
COMPLAINANT: 5027 MIDDLESMOCOR COURT
Officer: STICKLES, LESLEE COTT CITY. MD 21043
A mcy/Subagency:CB 13 : cc: o sID: '
'S8 Local D DL+ DL State:
Race:2 SexM Height¢¥" Weight:195  Ham Eyes:
DOB:12/09/1964 Phone(E): Phone(W):
STATEMENT OF CHARGES

UPON THE FACTS CONTAINED IN THE APPLICATION OF STICKLES, LESLIE
IT IS FORMALLY CHARGED THAT FOOTE, ROBB VINCENT at
the dates, times and Jocations speciied below:

NUM CHG/CIT STATUIE PENALTY DESCRIPTION OF THE CHARE

001 30233 7286 20 Y &Jjor §25.000.00 CDSP W/IDISTNARC
On or About 04/15/1999
9070 JUNCTION DRIVE, SAVAGE HQ,COMD
_did unlawfully posgesse 2 contrallad danggrous substancs of Scheduie 11, to witz
HYDROM ORPHONE, a narcotic drug, in sufficient quantity o indicate an
intemtion to distribute same.
Agamst the Peace, Govemnment, and Dignity of the State.

ooz 11550 27284 2 Y &/or $100.000.00 CDS-DISTRIBUTE. :

: On or About 04151999 :

9070 JUNCTION DRWE,SAVACE,HD,COMD
__did distribute a controlled dangeTous substance of schedule 11,10 -
wit HYDROMORPHONE , tha defendant noc being a registrant and not axing
pursuznt 13 a proper order form.
Against the Peace, Government, and Digniry of the State.

003 32400 27342 1S ¥ &/or$1,00000  THEFT:$300 PLUS VALUE
On or About 04/15/1999
9670 JUNCTION DRIVE, SAVAGE, HQ, CO MD
did steal HYDROMORFPHNE zrapesty NEIGHBORCARE INFUSION
SERVICES having a value of $300 ar grextex, in the violation of Article 27,
Section 142 of the Annotatad Code of M ary land.
Against the Peacs, Governmeat, and Dignity of the State.

Date:04/16/1999  Time:09:26 PM Judicial Officer:

Trackiog No. 991001181413
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i Poote, Robb Vimgent
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